

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES J. MCMONAGLE,  
THE LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR FUTURE CLAIMANTS,  
v. *Petitioner,*  
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, AS AGENT, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE BONDHOLDERS AND  
TRADE CREDITORS OF DEBTORS OWENS CORNING, *ET AL.*,  
v. *Petitioners,*  
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, AS AGENT, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, AS AGENT,  
IN OPPOSITION**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK\*  
MICHELE J. MEISES  
*Weil, Gotshal &  
Manges LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000*

KENNETH H. ECKSTEIN  
JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN  
*Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 715-9100*

*Counsel for Respondent Credit Suisse First Boston, as Agent*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Relevant Facts .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS ....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS PLAINLY CORRECT	23
III. PETITIONERS MISCHARACTERIZE THE IM- PORTANCE OF THIS CASE .....	25
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DID NOT VIOLATE FED. R. CIV. P. 52 .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) . . . . .	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) . . . . .	28
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) (per curiam) . . . . .	23
<i>Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co. v. Kheel</i> ( <i>In re Seatrade Corp.</i> ), 369 F.2d 845 (2d Cir.1966) . . . . .	18, 22, 24
<i>Drabkin v. Midland-Ross Corp. (In re</i> <i>Auto-Train Corp.)</i> , 810 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	12, 13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Eastgroup Properties v. Southern Motel Assoc.</i> , 935 F.2d 245 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>FDIC v. Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	21
<i>FDIC v. Hogan (In re Gulfco Investment Corp.)</i> , 593 F.2d 921 (10th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	20
<i>First National Bank of El Dorado v. Giller</i> ( <i>In re Giller</i> ), 962 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	18
<i>First National Bank v. Rafoth (In re Baker &amp;</i> <i>Getty Financial Services, Inc.)</i> , 974 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Am. HomePatient, Inc.</i> , 298 B.R. 152 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bank of Montreal v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Am. HomePatient, Inc.)</i> , 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 18, 21
<i>In re Continental Vending Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>In re Flora Mir Candy Corp.</i> , 432 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir.1970) .....	18
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 280 B.R. 339 (D. Del. 2002) .....	21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , Ch. 11 Case No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	23
<i>Reider v. FDIC (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	18, 21
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941) .....	8
<i>Soviero v. Franklin National Bank</i> , 328 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Union Savings Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co.</i> ( <i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.</i> ), 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	8, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) . . . . .	24
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 510(c) . . . . .	9
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) . . . . .	9
11 U.S.C. § 548 . . . . .	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 . . . . .	28
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Douglas Baird, <i>The Future of Chapter 11</i> , 47 BOSTON COLLEGE L. REV. 5 (2005) . . . . .	13, 14, 17, 25
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY . . . . .	14
Christopher W. Frost, <i>Organizational Form, Misappropriation Risk, and The Substantive Consolidation of Corporate Groups</i> , 44 HASTINGS L.J. 449 (1993) . . . . .	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gary T. Pakulski, <i>Key bankruptcy provision upset</i> , TOLEDO BLADE, Aug. 16, 2005 . . . . .	11
R. STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) . . . . .	13
